PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tyeis Baker-Baumann	06/07/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harold A. Walker
Street Address:	141 Magnolia Ridge Dr.
City:	Jonesborough
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37659

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE37062
Patent Number:	6155767

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)223-9330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (614) 223-9374

Email: patent@bfca.com

Correspondent Name: Benjamen E. Kern

Address Line 1: 41 South High Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2600

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29471-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamen E. Kern

Total Attachments: 3 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020270 FRAME: 0933

500425356

source=assign#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. patents (the "Patents") listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is interested in acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents, and Assignor is willing to transfer all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions described in the Patents, the right to claim priority to or the benefit of the filing dates of the patents, and Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and substitutions that may issue from the Patents, to have and to hold the same for the sole exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, and in and to any causes of action, claims for damages or equitable relief including injunctive relief by reason of past or future infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same in for Assignee's own name and for Assignee's use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this	s Assignment has been executed this day of Many,
2007.	
By Baker-Baumann	Date: 6.07. 2007
STATE OF OHIO	;
COUNTY OF DARKE:	: SS. : JUNE
Before me personally appeared on the _	
personally known to me, and acknowledged the	execution of the foregoing instrument as her free act and deed
	Cindex Diffle
	Notary Public

CINDY RIFFLE

Notary Public-State of Ohio

My Commission Expires: March 27, 2008

2007	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed this day of May			
2007. By:	Mhalku Harold A. Walker	Date: <u>28 SUNE 2017</u>		
STATE	E OF TENNESSEE	;		
COUN	TY OF WASHINGTON	: SS :		
	Before me personally appeared on the 28	day of May, 2007 the above-named Harold A. Walker,		
persona	ally known to me, and acknowledged the execu	ution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed. Mullia Millia William		
		Notary Public		

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Coal Loading System and Method	RE37,062	February 20, 2001
Three-batch coal loadout system and method	6,155,767	December 5, 2000

RECORDED: 12/20/2007

Doc 1439445 Ver 1